Works Amendment Act 1952, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the said land is hereby set apart as from the 6th day of November 1975 for recreation and showground purposes.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4.3339 hectares, being part Section 40, Block XVI, Otamatea Survey District. All proclamation 16377, North Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of October 1975.

[L.S.]

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/89/1; Ak. D.O. 15/11/0/40691)

Railway Land Proclaimed as a Limited Access Road in Block III, Te Tumu Survey District, Tauranga County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as a limited access road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1965 square metres, situated in Block III, Te Tumu Survey District, being part East Coast Main Trunk Railway; as shown on plan S.O. 47399 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton and thereon marked "F".

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of October 1975.

[L.S.]

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/2/3A/0; Hn. D.O. 72/2/3A/04)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XI, Tokomaru Survey District, Waiapu County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of October 1975

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land, described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Waiapu County, described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

Parts of Tauwhareparae 1B and Tokomaru K8
Blocks. All certificate of title, No. 2D/405,
Gisborne Land Registry.
Section 1 of Block XI, Tokomaru Survey District.
All certificate of title, No. 2A/1259, Gisborne 8 2 14

0 14 Land Registry

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 53/135/1; Na. D.O. 16/80/6)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for State Housing Purposes in Block XIV, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of October 1975

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for State housing purposes.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 93 acres 3 roods 23 perches, situated in Block XIV, Belmont Survey District, being part of Section 21 of the Lowry Bay District, and being also Lot 18, Deeds Plan No. 136. All certificate of title, Volume 345, folio 258, Wellington Land Registry (limited as to parcels).

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 104/222/0; Wn. D.O. 32/180/17)

Appointing a Non-Elective Member of the Marlborough Catchment Board

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General By his Deputy RICHARD WILD ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of September 1975

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL BY HIS DEPUTY IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints the officer for the time being holding office as the Horticultural Advisory Officer, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Blenheim, to be a non-elective member for a period of three years on the Marlborough Catchment Board in place of the officer who held the office of Farm Advisory Officer, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Blenheim.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 75/20)

Constitution of the Cape Rodney-Okakari Point Marine Reserve (No. 1281 Ag. 54/6/6)

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 28th day of October 1975.

Present ·

THE HON. R. J. TIZARD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Marine Reserves Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Cape Rodney Okakari Point Marine Reserve Order 1975.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.